
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUB .IC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Application for a rate 
increase in Collier county by 
FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY, 
Golden Gate Division 

DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: 08/12/92 

The following Commissioners participated in the d isposition of 
this matter : 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARJ< 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

NOTICE Of PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING INCREASED BATES AND REQUIRING 

REfUND OF EXCESS INTERIM WATER BATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
adversely affected files a petition for a formal procee J ing , 
pursuant to Rule 25-22 .029 , Florida Administrative Code . 

BACKGROUND 

Florida Cities Water Cvmpany, Golden Gate Division, (Golden 
Gate or utility) is a Class A water and wastewater utility 
provi ding water and wastewater service to a community adjacent to 
the eastern edge of Naples, Florida. As of August 31, 1991, the 
utility was serving approximately 2 ,4 27 water customers and 1,838 
wastewater customers. The utility is in an area that has been 
designated by the South Florida Water Management District as a 
critical use area. 

On January 31, 1992, the utility filed the instant request 
for in erim and permano nt rat2 increases pursuant to Sections 
367 . 081 and 367.082, florida Statutes. On February 26 , 1992, the 
utility corrected the deficiencies which we found in its original 
filing, so that date is the official date of filing for this 
proceeding . Purs uant to Section )67 .081(8), Florida Statutes, tho 
utility requested that this case be processed as a proposed agency 

r ~ "'' ,.~, - ' .,,-=>-') ' TE .. ...,~ ¥.' . "" 

.. n .. ,.. .._,,..,..,. ,..... 1 ·"'\' 

-- -~------



I • 

I 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194 -WS 
PAGE 2 

action (PAA) procedure. The approved test year for this proceeding 
is the twelve-month period ended August 31 , 1991 . 

In its application, the utility requested approval of interim 
and final rates designed to generate revenue increases of $239,203 
for the water system and $218,354 for the wastewater system. By 
Order No. PSC-92-0336-FOF-WS, issued May 12, 1992, we suspended the 
utility ' s proposed rates and granted, subject to refund, interim 
rates designed to generate annual revenues of $1,058 , 480 for the 
wastewater system, an increase of $97,279 ( 10 . 12\), and annual 
revenues of $1,230,669 for the water system, an increase of 
$112,155 (10 . 03\) . 

QUALITY Of SERYICE 

Our analysis of the overall quality of service provided by the 
utility is based upon our evaluation of the utility's compliance 
with the rules of the Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) 
nnd other regulatory agencies, the quality of the utility's water 
and wastewater , the operational conditions of the utility ' s plants, 
and customer satisfaction. We conducted a customer meeting in the 
utility ' s service area on April 23, 1992, to gather informat~on 
from the customers. 

Raw water is obtained from several s hallow wells within the 
area . The water is treated in a 1 . 220 million gallons per day 
(mgd) filter plant with lime softening, chlorine, and :iltration, 
while wastewater is treated by a . 750 mgd, Smith and Loveless, 
extended aeration plant. Eff l uent is disposed of by means of rapid 
infiltration basins within the utility ' s service area . At this 
time, the utility has no citations or notices of violations on file 
with DER ' s district office . Plant capacities are adequate, 
operator staffing is sufficient and plant operation is 
satisfactory. 

Approximately 75 customers attended the customer service 
hear1ng we conducted . Fourteen customers testified. All of the 
customers who testified were dissatisfied with the proposed rate 
increase, contending that the instant proceeding is too soon after 
the utility ' s last rate increase , which was grante d by Order No. 
23660, issued October 24, 1990 . Further, many customers had 
complaintc concerning the utility ' s service . 

Four of the customers testified abou t odors from the water . 
One customer stated that the water smelled and tasted like mud. 
Another customer testified the water sometimes appeared yellow. A 
third customer mentioned tl at she had experienced red, rusty water. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 3 

She also testified that the odor from the wastewater plant, which 
is located approximately 200 feet from her home, is so offensive 
that she had to keep her windows closed and run the air 
conditioning even in the winter . She also stated that, because of 
the odor , she is unable to sit on her porch. Another customer 
testified that she had a sewer line obstruction several years ago, 
which was finally repai red by the utility after the customer had 
spent more than $500 on plumbers. Another customer testified she 
had experienced a red or rust colored staining of her sidewalks 
from irrigation with the utility ' s water. The red water problem 
has apparently been alleviated because of the utility's flushing 
program . 

The utility acknowledges these odors emanating from the 
wastewater plant. The utility states that it has attempted to 
alleviate this odor problem by using odor control agents, which are 
introduced to the plant influent and plant washdcwn of the metal 
walls at least three times a day. While this has helped to reduce 
the odor, the company is also fabricating a cover to completely 
enclose the plant influent structure, hoping to stop the airborne 
odor drift. 

We believe that the utility is making strides in correcting 
this odor problem . The utility may want to consider 
interconnection with the regional system once it is available, and 
take the existing wastewater plant off line rather than enlarge 
this facility when additional capacity is necessitated. 

We find that, while the water provided by the utility is 
technically satisfactory, the utility should monitor the chlorine 
concentration more closely and consider reducing the concentration 
slightly . A concentration of 3 milligrams per liter (mg/1) leaving 
the plant seems higher than necessary in order to maintain a 0 . 2 
mg/1 free chlor1ne residual in the distribution system. Because 
the plant is staffed 16 hours a day , as required by the DER rules , 
this monitoring can be accomplished by the existing utility 
operator s taff. 

Upon consideration of the above, we find that the quality of 
service provided by Golden Gate in treating and distributing water 
is satisfactory and that the quality of service provided by Golden 
Gate in the collecting, treating and disposing of wastewater is 
also satisfactory . 



• 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 4 

RATE BASE 

Our calculations of the appropriate rate bases for this 
proceeding are depicted on Schedule No. 1-A for the water system 
and Schedule No. 1-B for the wastewater system. Our adjustments 
are itemized on Schedule No. 1-C. Those adjustments which are 
self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in nature are 
reflecte~ on those schedules without further discussion in the body 
of this Order . The major adjustments are discussed below 

Plant- i n-Service 

By Orders Nos. 20537 and 23660, issued December 29, 1988, and 
October 24, 1990, respectively, this Commission required the 
utility to correctly state its plant-in-service balances and other 
corresponding adjustments. The utility acknowledges that it has 
yet to make the adjustments required by those Orders to its books 
and records or minimum filing requirements (MFRs). Thus, 
consistent with our practice and for ratemaking purposes, these 
adj ustments must be considered in the utility ' s rate application. 

We have calculated t.he adjustments from the effective date of 
Orders Nos . 20537 and 23660. In consideration of the above, we 
find it appropriate to reduce the utility ' s plant-in-service by 
$63,193, with a corresponding reduction of $9,695 to accumulate d 
depreciation, and $2,076 to depreciation expense. We have also 
reduced retained earnings by $54 , 536 for the water system. 
Further, we find it appropriate to reduce the wastewater system's 
plant-in-service by $10,132, with a corresponding reduction of 
$10, 263 to accumulated depreciation, and $412 to depreciation 
expense . In addition , we find it appropriate to reduce retained 
earn1.ngs by $76 and reduce accumulated amortization of 
contributions- in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) by $33,477. 

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 

In Order No. 19847, effective January 1, 1988, we granted the 
utility an allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) 
discounted monthly rate of .831249 \ . However, the u tility accrued 
AFUDC on its books at a rate of .870000\ from January 1, 1988, 
through December 1990. In Order No. 22016, effective for 1989, we 
granted the utility a new AFUDC rate for water of 10.37\ , a 
.82562 4\ discounted monthly rate, and of 10.35\ for wastewater, a 
.824102\ discounted monthly rate, which the utility incorrectly 
applied. 

Rule 25-30.116, Florida Administrative Code, provides: 



> 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 5 

A discounted monthly AFUDC rate , calculated to six 
decimal places, shall be employed to insure that the 
annual AFUDC charged does not exceed authorized levels. 
The monthly AFUDC rate, carried out to six decimal 
places, shall be applied to the average monthly balance 
of eligible CWIP that is not i ncluded in rate base. 

In consideration of the above, we find that the utility's 
water system ' s plant-in-service must be reduced by $5 ,310, with a 
corresponding reduction of $278 to accumulated deprec~ation, and 
$171 to depreciation expense. We have also reduced retained 
earnings by $5,290 for the water system and $1,465 for the 
wastewater system . Further, we find that the wastewater system ' s 
plant-in-service balance must be reduced by $1,602, with a 
corresponding reduction of $166 to accumulated depreciation, and 
$60 to depreciation expense and a reduction of $1,465 to retained 
earnings . 

Construction Work in Progress CCWIP) 

Golden Gate i ncluded construction work in progress (CWIP) of 
$15,325 for water and {$22,504) for wastewater 1n its computation 
of rate base . The utility has failed to demonstrate why CWIP 
should be included in its rate base . Therefore , we find it 
appropriate to remove CWIP with a corresponding water system 
reduction to rate base of $15,325 and a corresponding wastewater 
increase i n rate base of $22,504 . 

Accumulated Depreciation and Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

The utility's proposed test year adjustments to depreciation 
for the water system increased depreciation expense by $14,756 and 
increased amortization of CIAC by $768, or a net of $13,988 . The 
test year de preciation adjustments for the wastewater system 
reduced depreciation expense by $14,436 and increased amortization 
of CIAC by $7,818, or a net reduction of ($22,254). The utility 
made no rate base adjustments to correspond to the depre ciation 
expense adjustments. 

However, we believ it is appropriate to use corresponding 
adjustments to accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
amortization of CIAC to properly reflect the complete accounting 
entry. Therefore , we have increased the water system accumulated 
depreciation account by $7,378 and reduced the wastewater system 
accumulated depreciation account by $7,218 in order to reflect the 
appropriate test-year ending balance. Further, we have increased 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194 -WS 
PAGE 6 

the water system accumulated amortization of CIAC by $384 and 
increased the wastewater system accumulated amortization by $3,909. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

During our audit, we d i scovered that the utility had 
overstated accumulated depreciation by $413. The utility explained 
that it had mistakenly omitted the retirement of the work-in­
progress in determining its accumulated depreciation balance. 
Ther fore, we find it appropriate to correct this overstatement b~· 
reducing wastewater system accumulated depreciation by $413 . 

Used and Useful 

The lime softening plant was expanded from a capacity of . 720 
mgd to 1.220 mgd. The expansion went on line in 1990 . The service 
area of this utility is tho City of Golden Gate, a four square mile 
area . The utility's service area map indicates that about half of 
its geographical service area has water lines installed. 
Therefore, a number of residents are on private wells and septic 
tanks. 

Golden Gate states in its MFRs that to the maxi~um flow of the 
water plant is 1 . 055 mgd. When we add to the 1.055 mgd a fi re flow 
allowance of .360 mgd, plant capacity is exceeded. This is without 
including a margin reserve. We, therefore, find the appropriate 
fire flow capacity to be . ! 65 mgd , which is 45 \ of the county ' s 
minimum required amount. Margin reserve has been projected by the 
utility at 206 equivalent residential connections {ERCs) per year 
as shown on Schedule F-5 , based upon the last four years ' growth 
statistics . However , as discussed in another section of this 
Order, we find margin reserve shall be based on growth of 71 ERCs 
per year . Therefore, based on the above, we find Golden Gate ' s 
water treatment plant is 100\ used and useful. 

We are concerned that, while the utility is deficient in 
capacity, it continues to dd transmission and distribution mains 
and customers. According to its annual reports, Golden Gate added 
$86,235 worth of mains in 1989 and $363,682 in 1990. The utility 
also added $14,612 worth of fire hydrants i n 1989 and $34,719 in 
1990. 

In Golden Gate ' s last rate proceeding, in which a projected 
test year ended March 31, 1991, was used, this Commission found 
that the utility's water plant was 100\ used and useful, based upon 
360,000 gallons per day (gpd) needed for fire flow, an available 
fire flow of 230,000 gpd, a maximum daily flow of 990,000 gpd, and 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911194 - WS 
PAGE 7 

no margin reserve allowance. Its capacity has not changed since 
that proceeding . The utility has been, in effect , selling fire 
flow as plant capacity . The utility has expanded by an average of 
approximately 200 new connections per year or 17 or 18 new 
connections per month. Since 1990, no additional capacity has been 
added to the water treatment plant and this Commission has been 
informed of no plans to provide more capacity . Later in this 
Order, we require the utility to file information regarding its 
alternatives for additional capacity. 

As discussed above, the utility is effectively providing only 
45% of the county ' s required minimum fire flow and is not prepared 
to provide the adequate level of fire protection expected by 
utility customers . Therefore , we find it appropriate to require 
that the utility provide this Commission within 90 days of the 
effective date of this Order a n analysis of its available fire 
flow, stating whether or not it meets Collier County's 
requirements, and if those requirements are not met, its plans for 
meeting those requirements. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

The utility submitted a capacity analysis report with DF.R in 
January 1992 t ha t discusses dry weather flows of 614,000 gpd, as 
well as infiltration during wet weather periods. We have reviewed 
this report a nd considered it during our investigation in this 
proceeding . The report concludes t hat by 1994 additional capacity 
is needed and notes that the existing plant has the capability of 
handling higher flows than it is currently permitted to h a ndle. 

Golden Gate ' s MFRs indicate average flows for the maximum 
month of 1 . 386 mgd . These ma ximum month flows are influenced by 
infiltr ation . However, the a verage daily flo~s for the year were 
.804 mgd, wh ich still exceeded t h e plant ' s rated capacity. 

It is DER ' s position that, as long as the plant can treat the 
incoming flow and meet the treatment parameters set forth in its 
DER permit, the plant is operating adequately and can continue to 
add new connections. Later in this Order, we wi l l address our 
concerns regarding the utility ' s alternatives for additional 
capacity. 

As indicated in its 1991 Annual Report, this system has 21 . 84 
miles of gravity main. Engineering design Manual of Practice No. 
9 suggests infiltration allowances from 5 , 000 gpd to 30,000 
gpdjmile of pipe. This equates to an allowance of 109, ooo to 
655,000 gpd for infiltration alone . We do not believe that the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 8 

amount of infiltration is exceeding the allowed range. During the 
test year the company performed some repairs to a portion of i ts 
system to reduce infiltration and, apparently, due to the flows 
experienced, more work i~ needed. 

We do not believe an adjustment is appropriate to used and 
useful as a result of excessive infiltration. Therefore, based 
upon the f low of wastewater through the plant, we find that the 
wastewater treatment plant is lOO t used and useful. However, 
Golden Gate should begin taking steps to reduce its infiltration 
simi lar to the approach used in i ts other wastewater systems whic h 
includes the monitoring of flow in specific sections of the 
collection systems followed by a detailed inspection and repairs as 
necessary of the areas of those systems where infiltration is the 
greatest. 

Margin Reserve - Water Treatment Plant and Dis tribution System 

By allowing a margin reserve, the Commission recognizes that 
the utility must provide extra capacity sufficient to meet short 
term growth without impairing the utility's ability to provide safe 
and adequate service to existing customers. The purpose of the 
margin reserve is to enable the utility to connect new customers 
during the next 18 months, the normal construction time for 
building new plant, without plant expansion . 

In its MFRs the utility has included an allowance for margin 
r eserve and projects an annual growth in ERCs of 206 per year. 
Projecting forward for 18 months, the utility's growth s tatistics 
indicate an expected growth of 309 ERCs beyond the end of th~ test 
year . 

The utility ' s MFRs indicate that, based upon the design 
capacity of the plant, the treatment plant can serve an additional 
71 ERCs. Growth statistics reflect average a nnual growth of 206 
ERCs . We believe the utility will continue to add customers to the 
existing plant and distribution system. 

For calculating the margin reserve, this Commission has often 
used a linear regression analysis which attempts to quantify the 
relationship between growth and time. Margin reserve has also been 
calculated based upon the average growth in ERCs over the past five 
years. In the instant case, the number of ERCs projected using 
linear regression or simple averaging arc nearly identical: 217 
ERCs for regression and 206 ERCs for averaging. However, under the 
circumstances of di~inished plant capacity , we find it more 
appropriate to base margin reserve on the projected growth of 71 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911194 - WS 
PAGE 9 

ERCs, which is the number of remaining ERCs the e xisting plant can 
serve. 

The utility is also considering several alternatives to 
increase plant production including adding more wells and treatment 
plant and becoming a bulk purchaser of water from the City of 
Naples and/or Collier County . The utility is also considering 
blending, which was the method the utility used in 1989 a nd 1990 
before the last plant addition was completed and put on line. 

In consideration of the above, we will r ecogn ize as margin 
r~serve for the test year 71 ERCs for the water treatmen plant and 
71 ERCs for the distribution system . 

Margin Reserve - wastewater Treatment Plant and Collection Sys~~ 

The ut i lity has included an allowance for margin r eserve for 
the wastewater treatment plant and collection system in its 
application . The util i ty projects the annual growth in ERCs at 142 
ERCs per year . Projecting forward for 18 months, the utility • s 
growth statistics indicate an expected growth of 21J ERCs beyond 
the end of the test year . 

Even though the wastewater plan t is operating significantly in 
excess of its plant capacity on an average day during the peak flow 
month , the effluent qual i ty continues to meet standards set for th 
by DER . In light of this accomplishment , DER continues to allow 
new connections to be made to the plant and has not i nstituted ~ 
moratorium. 

Because we are concerned about the plant operating in excess 
of its permitted plant capacity , we do not find it appropriate to 
include a margin reserve for the wastewater treatment plant or the 
collection system . We discuss our concerns regarding the utility ' s 
need for additional capacity later in this Order . 

Imputation of CIAC on Margin Reserve 

In the past , we have included in our determination of plant 
used and useful an amount for the prospective c us tomers to be 
connected during the margin reserve period, as determined by 
his torical growth patterns. This Commission ' s policy is that only 
the utility ' s investment in the margin reserve should be recognized 
in rate base and that CIAC should be imputed for the additional 
ERCs . The imputed CIAC is usually limited to the plant cost that 
is included in the rate base as a result of the margin reserve. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 10 

In this proceeding, we are recognizing the additional 71 ERCs 
that will be added to take the utility up to the design capacity of 
the water system. As discussed previously, the used and useful 
water gallonage during the test year, absent a margin reserve , was 
1 , 055 , ooo gallons or 86% used and useful. With a fire flow 
allowance, the utility is over 100% used and useful. According to 
its MFRs, the utility will add 309 ERCs to the water system in the 
year and a half after the test year without adding more treatment 
capacity . The utility has actually added 26 water ERCs since the 
end of the current test year and has made no changes t o its plant 
capacity . The water treatment system was also considered lOOt used 
and useful, absent a margin reserve, in the utility ' s last r a t e 
c a se. The test year in that case ended March 31, 1991. 

It is evident from this analysis that the utility is either 
selling its fire flow allowance or its rated plant capacity does 
not reflect the real capacity that the plant is capable of 
treating. To compensate for this, we find it appropriate to 
r e cognize the additional 71 ERCs that will take the utility up to 
100% of design capacity. 

In calculating the appropriate amount of CIAC, we multiplied 
the 71 ERCs by the total cost for a plant capacity and main 
extension fee of $2,325 per ERC . This results in a n imputation of 
$165,075 . Corresponding adjustments are necessary to inc rease 
accumulated amortization of CIAC and amortization expense o~ $2,715 
and $5 ,4 31, respectively. 

The utility is above 100% used and use ful for the was~ewater 
system without a margin reserve . Therefore , no imputat..:.on is 
appropriate for the wastewater system. 

Working Capital 

Golden Gate used the formula approach, or one-eighth of 
operation and maintenance (0 & M) expenses, to calculate working 
capital . Golden Gate ' s use of the formula approach is consistent 
with the method prescribed by Form PSC/WAS 17 of the MFRs, which is 
incorporated in Rule 25-30.437 , Florida Administrative Code, by 
reference. 

We find it appropriate to use the formula method to calculate 
the working capital requirement of this utility. In a later 
section of this Order, we find that the proper amounts of test year 
0 & M expense are $532,708 for the water system and $489,180 for 
the wastewater system. Therefore, we have included one-eighth of 
those amounts, $66 , 589 for the water system and $61,148 for the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 11 

wastewat er system, i n rate base as the utility ' s working capital 
allowance . Based on those adjustments, working capital should be 
reduced by $4,163 and $4,528 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 

Test year Rate Base 

In consideration of the foregoing, we fi nd that average test 
year rate base is $3,457 , 966 for the water system and $2,561,960 
for the wastewater system. 

COST Of CAPITAL 

our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital is depicted 
on Schedule No. 2-A . our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No . 
2-B . Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are 
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules 
without further discussion in the body of this Order. The major 
adjustments are discussed below. 

Deferred Taxes 

The utility's proposed capital structure does not include a 
$3,863,500 average test year balance for deferred taxes relating to 
accrual of allowance for funds prudently invested (AfPI) charges . 
We disagree with the utility ' s exclusion of this amount and 
therefore have increased deferred taxes by the subject amount . 

The utility recorded accrual of AFPI charges (a deferred debit 
account) on its balance 5heet, and , after subtracting the tax 
impact of these revenues (the deferred tax account}, it closed the 
resulting net income to retained earnings , thus increasing the 
equity balance. The utility argues that since the accrual of AFPI 
charges is a non-cash transaction, deferred taxes are properly 
excluded from the schedule of capital accounts . 

We believe that the utility has taken a piecemeal approach to 
defining capital investment. If AFPI-related t axes should be 
excluded from the capital structure because AFPI accrual is a Pon­
cash transaction, an associated reduction to the equity balance 
should ba made for the same reason. AFPI charges are designed to 
allow the utility to recover pr udently incurred carrying costs-­
depreciation c harges , interest expense , property taxes, and equity 
return--for non-used and useful facilities. Were we to reduce 
equity capital to be consistent with the exclusion of deferred 
t axeG , the utility would be penalized for having to defer recovery 
of prudently incurred carrying charges . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 12 

Further, we believe the utility ' s propos ed adjustment to 
exclude the cost-free defe rred tax account is an attempt to trace 
funds to a particular asset. Generally, this Commission rejects 
all such proposals . We normally reconcile rate base and the 
capital structure on a pro rata basis and do not assign particular 
capital accounts to specific asset accounts, which is effectively 
what FCWC has asked us to do. 

I n consideration of the foregoing , we have increased the 
provision for cost-free tax accounts by $3,863,500. This 
adjustment reduces the weighted cost of capital . 

The utility's outstanding debt capital includes a credit line 
component used for short-term financing of construction. The 
utility pays the prevailing prime rate of interest , and thus a 
variable rate, for this source of f unds. During the historical 
year ended August 31, 1991 , the utility was c harged an 8.5\ 
interest rate for the credit line . The current prime rate, 
however, is 6.5\. We think it is appropriate to use the current 
prime rate to establish the overall cost of debt capital . 
Therefore, the overall cost of debt capital is thus reduced (rom 
10.01% to 9.73\. 

Preferred Stock. 

During the test year, Golden Gate issued $9,000,000 of 
preferred stock to its parent company , which i n turn issued an 
equal amount of preferred stock to Allstate Insurance Company. 
Golden Gate used the proceeds from its preferred stock transaction, 
which occurred on June 15 , 1991, to redeem an equivalent amount of 
common stock. 

The utility included $4,500,000 of preferred stock in its 
capital structure. That amount represents the simple average for 
the 1991 test year, wh ich the MFRs show as beginning with a zero 
balance and ending with a $9 , 000 , 000 balance. The dividend rate 
for the preferred stock is 9 . 00\, or about 4\ les<:> than the 
comparative return allowed for common stock. The full amount of 
the preferred stock will be out.standing when the final rates 
approved in this case arc implemented, and the preferred stock 
cannot be redeemed before March of 1997 . 

The preferred stock issue replaced an equivalent amount of 
common equi ty and did not increase total capital. No plant 
improvements were built from funds infused by the preferred stock 



·. 

ORDER NO . PSC-92- 0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911194-WS 
PAGE 13 

issue. It was simply a conversion of capital : a less expensive 
form of equity capital in exchange for a more expensive source of 
equity capital. 

I n consideration of the above, and because we think it 
appropriate to take into account a known change, we have incr eased 
the balance of preferred stock by $4,500,000 and reduced c ommon 
equity accordingly . 

Investment Tax Credits 

The utility ' s capital structure includes an allocated s hare of 
deferred investment tax credits (ITCs) for Golden Gate as a whole . 
The $232 , 053 amount reported on Schedule No. D-1 of the MFRs was 
computed by reconciling rate base and the capital structure on a 
pro rata basis . Although the pro rata reconciliation is proper, 
the utility employed the wrong cost rate for the ITCs. 

The cost rate for the ITCs in the MFRs is 10. 15\ , which 
matches the utility ' s requested overall cost of capital. The cost 
rate for ITCs should be a weighted average cost rate for investor 
supplied sources of capital. The utility calculated its cost rate 
for t he ITCs as a weighted average for all components in the 
capital structure, including a cost-free component for deferred 
taxes. Therefore , we have recalculated the cost rate for the ITCs 
so as to exclude deferred taxes from the weighted average. The 
proper cost rate is 10.83\, and the resulting appropriate adJ usted 
amount of ITCs is $208,927 . 

Return on Equity 

We have calculated the allowed r eturn on equity using the 
leverage formula set forth in Order No . 24246, issued Marc h 18, 
1991 . According to that Order, the appropriate return on equity 
for t h is utility is 13.11\ . Therefore, Golden Gate's authorized 
rate of return on equity is 13 . 11\, with a range of reasonableness 
o f between 12.11\ to 14.11\. 

Overall Rate of Return 

After making the described adjustments to the balances and 
cost rates for the capital structure components, we have calculated 
an overall weighted average cost of capital . The proper overall 
rate of return for this utility is 9 . 27\, with a range of 8.97\ to 
9.57\ . 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911194-WS 
PAGE 14 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of not operating incomes for Golden Gates: 
water and wastewater systems are depicted on Schedules Nos . 3-A and 
3- B. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 3-C. Those 
adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are essentially 
mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules without 
further discussion in the body of this Order . The major 
adjustments are discussed below. 

Ope ration and Ma i ntenance Expense 

We have reviewed the utility ' s expense accounts for proper 
amounts, periods, and clarifications . A summary of our adjustments 
follows. 

Purchased Power &xpense 

Our audit revealed that adjustments were needed to the 
utility's purchased power expense account to correct 
understatements or overstatements in such account. Specifically, 
one account for purchased power expense for the water system was 
understated by $11,717 and another water system accou~t was 
overstated by $111 . Further, one account for purchased power 
expense for the wastewater system was overstated by $1,064 and 
another wastewater account was overstated by $3,517. Therefore, we 
find it appropriate to increase annual power expense by $11,606 for 
the water system and to reduce the annual power expense for the 
wastewater system by $4,580 . 

Major Maintenance Expense 

In its MFRs, the utility reported major maintenance expenses 
during the test year of $48,543 for the water system and $50,406 
for the wastewater system. However, actual maintenance 
expenditures during the test year were $32,234 for the water system 
and $42,782 for wastewater system . 

After performing an analysis of actua 1 maintenance 
expenditures during tho test period we determined that the adjusted 
expenditures were $30,256 for the water system and $40,466 for the 
wastewater system. This difference reflected out-of-period amounts 
of $1,978 for the water system and $2,317 for the wastewater 
system. Therefore, we believe that the utility's estimated 
provisions for major maintenance expense are overstated. 
Accordingly, to reflect the actual test period cost, we find it 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 15 

appropriate to reduce major maintenance expense for the water 
system by $18,287 and for the wastewater system $9,941. 

Materials and Supplies Expense 

The utility accounts for materials and supplies by first 
adding a 40\ overhead chargo to inventory items to cover shipping 
costs and other indirect costs that are not directly identifiable. 
At year end , a physical inventory count is performed during which 
both debits and credits to the same account may be r equired. The 
underages are entered into the inventory system as usages and the 
entry to materials and supplies expense is debited at average cost 
plus the 40\ overhead charge. The overages are entered into the 
inventory system as receipts and recorded as a credit to materials 
and supplies expense at average cost, with no overhead charge. We 
find this method of accounting for actual supplies is inconsistent 
with this Commission's policy. Therefore, we find it appropriate 
to reduce the utility ' s year-end debit to materials and supplies 
expense by $8,934, or 40\. Accordingly, we have reduced the 
materials and supplies expense for water by $2,553. 

Bad pebt Exocnse 

The utility reported a test year ratio of bad debt expense to 
revenues of 1.70\ for water and 1.67 \ for wastewater . Our 
comparison of similar class ' utilities revealed tha t the average 
bad debt expense for these utilities was less than 0.50\. 
Therefore, we find it appropriate to adjust the utility ' s bad debt 
expense to equal 0.50\ of its test year revenues. As a result of 
this adjustment, bad debt expense is reduced by $13,388 for wuter 
and $11 , 021 for wastewater . 

Rate Case Expense 

The utility included a $128,300 estimate for rate case expense 
in its HFRs. The util4tY subsequently submitted updated rate case 
expense information showing actual expenses as of the date of 
submittal and an estimate of costs through completion of the PAA 
process. According to the utility ' s updated inforration, overall 
rate case expense is $42,873. 

The updated rate expense included payments for legal services 
totaling $14,717 , the rate case filing fee of $3,750, accounting 
and other regulatory services provided by affiliated companies 
totaling $12,095, and '~rious costs to notify customers about this 
proceeding. We have reviewed the actual payments and the projected 
co~pletion costs for evidence of unreasonable or unnecessary cost, 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 16 

and we detected none . Therefore, we find that the updated request 
for rate case expense, $42,873, is reasonable and the utility shall 
be allowed to recover this amount. This approved amount results in 
an overall reduction of $85,427 to rate case expense and yields a 
$10,678 per system reduction to test year expenses. 

In addition, the utility is to submit, within 60 days of this 
Order, a breakdown of actual rate case expense incurred . The 
information shall be submitted in the manner required tor Schedule 
No. n-10 of the MFRs. 

Taxes Other Than Income 

The utility uses an accrual accounting system to record 
estimated property taxes. The utility ' s estimated property taxes 
for the test year were $77,094 for the water system and $53, 566 for 
the wastewater system. In 1991, the actual assessments were 
$53,447 for water and $50,956 for wastewater. In addition, some of 
the property which appears on the property tax assessment for the 
water division is not recorded on the utility ' s books nor inc luded 
in rate base. Therefore, we find that the $556 tax ass e s srent 
related to this property should be excluded from test year 
expenses . Based on the actual assessments and excluding non­
utility land, we find it appropriate to reduce property taxes by 
$24,203 for water and $2,611 for wastewater. 

Test Year Operating Income 

Based on our adjustments discussed herein, we find the 
appropriate test year level of operating income to be $265,457 and 
$159,115 for the water and wastewater systems, respectively. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based upon our review of the utility ' s books and records and 
based upon the adjustments discussed above, we find that the 
appropriate annual revenue requirements for this utility are 
$1,211,003 for the Wdter system and $1,092 , 778 for the wastewater 
system . These revenue requirements represent an annudl increase in 
revenues of $92, 489 ( 8 . 27t) for the water system and $131, 577 
(13 . 69\) for the wastewater system . This revenue requirement will 
allow the utility to recover its operating expenses and will allow 
it the opportunity to earn a 9. 27t overall rate of return on 
average rate base. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194 - WS 
PAGE 17 

BATES AND CHARGES 

Monthly Service Rates 

We have calculated new rates designed to allow the utility to 
achieve the revenue requirements approved herein . We find that 
these new rates are fair, just, and reasonable, a nd are not unduly 
discriminatory. The utility ' s existing rates , its approved interim 
rates , its requested final rates, and the rates which we hereby 
approve arc set forth below for comparison. We have designed the 
approved rates using the base facility charge (BFC) rate structure. 
The BFC rate structure allows the utility to more accurately track 
its costs and allows the customers to have some control over their 
bills. Each customer pays for his or her pro rata share of the 
fixed costs necessary to provide u t ility service through the base 
facility charge and pays for his or her usage through the gallonagu 
charge. 

WATER 

Residential . Multi-Residential. Commercial . 
Public Authorities and General Service 

Commission Utility Commiss~on 

Approved Proposed Approved 
Interim Final Final 

Meter Size Original Rates Rates Rates 

5/811 X 3/ 411 $ 10.44 $ 11.51 $ 13 . 92 $ 11 . 49 
3/4 11 17 . 24 

l " 26 . 12 28 . 79 34 . 80 28 . 73 
1-1/2 " 52.23 57 . 58 69.60 57.4 5 

2" 83.55 92 . 11 111. 36 91.42 
3 " 182 . 79 201.51 222 . 72 183.84 
4" 313 . 36 345 . 45 348.00 287.25 
6" 652 . 85 719 . 70 696.00 574. 5 0 
8 " 940 . 08 1,036.34 1,392.00 919.20 

Gal. Charge $ 2.93 $ 3 . 23 $ 3 . 41 $ 3.18 
(per 1,000 gallons) 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911194-WS 
PAGE 18 

Line Size 

2 " 
4" 
6 " 
8 " 

Meter Size 

All Sizes 

Original 

$ 27.86 
104.45 
217 . 62 
313.36 

Original 

$ 14 . 99 

Gal. Charge $ 2.85 
(Per 1,000 gallons) 
(Max 6 M gallons) 

Minimum Bill: $ 14 . 99 
Maximum Bill: $ 32 . 09 

Private Fire Service 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 30 . 71 
115.15 
239.90 
345.45 

Utility 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 

$ 37.15 
139.30 
290 . 22 
417 . 90 

WASTEWATER 
Monthly - Residential 

commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 16.51 

$ 3 .41 

$ 16.51 
$ 35.35 

Utility 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 

$ 19 . 86 

$ 3 .23 

$ 19.86 
$ 39 .24 

General Service and All Other Classes 

Meter Size 

5/8 11 X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 

1 " 
1-1/2" 

2 " 
3 " 
4" 
6 " 
8 " 

Original 

$ 14 . 99 

37 . 33 
74.85 

119 . 21 
238 .27 
446.67 
744.36 

1,339 . 76 

Gal. Charge $ 3.43 
(per 1,000 gallons) 
(No Ma ximum) 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 16.51 

41.11 
82.42 

131.27 
262 . 38 
491.87 
819.69 

1,475.34 

$ 3.78 

Utility 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 

$ 19.86 

49.65 
99.30 

158.88 
317 . 76 
4'36.50 
993.00 

1 , 986 . 00 

$ 3 .86 

Commission 
Approved 
Final 
Rates 

$ 30 . 64 
95.75 

191.53 
301i . 40 

Commission 
Approved 
Final 
Rates 

$ 17 . 22 

$ 3.25 

$ 17.22 
$ 3 6 . 72 

Commission 
Approved 
Final 
Rates 

$ 17.22 
25.83 
43.05 
86.10 

137.76 
275.52 
430.50 
861. 00 

1,377.60 

$ 3.90 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 19 

The approved rates will be affective for meters read on or 
after thirty days from the stamped approval date on the revised 
tariff sheets. The utility shall submit revised tariff sheets 
reflecting the approved rates and a proposed customer notice 
listing the new rates and explaining the reasons t herefor. The 
tariff sheets will be approved upon our staff's verif ication that 
the tariffs are consistent with our decisions herein, that the 
protest period has expired and that the proposed customer notice is 
adequate . 

customer Deposits 

As discussed above, for the test year, th~ utility ' s ratio of 
bad debt expense to revenues was 1. 70\ for water and 1. 67\ for 
wastewater . Bad debt expense on the average for comparable Class 
A utilities is less than 0 . 5ot of revenues . 

In order to improve the utility' s bad debt expense problem, we 
believe it appropriate to require the utility to begin collecting 
deposits from all new customers and f r om those customers with a bad 
credit history . The average monthly bills for a residential 
customer are $28 . 55 for water and $30. 59 for wastewater. 
Approximately twice these amounts , $60 . 00 for water and $60 . 00 for 
wastewater, should be the initial deposit requirements for new 
residential customers. The initial deposit for a general service 
customer should be equivalent to a bill for two months ' usage . In 
addition , for those customers "'ith a bad credit history, the 
uti lity should follow the " New or Additional Deposits " guidelines 
set forth in Rule 25- 30 . 311 (7), Florida Administrative Code. 

s t atutory Four-year Rate Reduction 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes, states, 

The amount of rate case expense determined by the 
commission . . to be recovered through . . rate(s) 
shall be apportioned for recovery over a period of 4 
years. At the conclusion of the recovery period, t~e 

rate(s) . . . shall be reduced immediately by the amount 
of rate case expense previously included in rates . 

Accordingly, we have amortized the amount of allowed rate case 
expense over four years and then adjusted the altered revenue 
requirement for regulatory assessment fees . Therefore , at the end 
of the four - year recovery period, the utility's water rates shall 
be reduced by $21,437 and its wastewater rates shall be reduced by 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 91119~-WS 

PAGE 20 

$21,436. The appropriate rates to be implemented at the end of 
this period are shown below. 

Rate Schedule 
Water - Monthly 

Schedule of Commission Approved 
Rates and Rate Decrease in 

four Years 
Residential and General Services 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 

1 " 
1 - 1/2" 

2 " 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8 " 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Rate Schedule 

$ 

Commiss i on 
Approved 
Rates 

$ 11.49 
17.24 
28 . 73 
57.45 
91.92 

183.84 
287.25 
574.50 
919.20 

3 .18 

~~water - Monthly Rates 
Schedule of Commission Approved 

Rates and Rate Decrease in four Xears 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge 
(All Meter Sizes) 

Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons 
(Maximum 6 , 000 gallons) 

Commission 
Approved 
Rates 

$ 17.22 

$ 3 . 25 

Rate 
pecrease 

$ . 05 
.08 
. 13 
. 27 
.43 
. 8 5 

l. JJ 
2.66 
4.26 

$ • 01 

Rate 
pec rease 

$ . 08 

$ • 02 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 21 

Rate Schedule 
Wastewater - Monthly Bates 

Schedule of Commission Approved 
Rates and Rate Decrease in Four Years 

~ral serv1ce 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

5/8 11 X 3/4 11 
3/4 11 

1" 
1 - 1/2 11 

2 11 
3 " 
411 
6" 
8" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 
(No maximum) 

gallons 

Commission 
Approved 
Bates 

$ 17.22 
25 . 83 
43 . 05 
86 . 10 

1 37 . 76 
275 . 52 
430. 50 
861.00 

1 , 377.60 

$ 3.90 

$ 

~ 

$ 

Rate 
Decrease 

.08 

.13 

. 22 

.44 

. 70 
1. 41 
2 . 21 
4.42 
7 . 07 

. 02 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one 
month prior to the actual d~te of the required rate reduction. The 
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utllity 
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or a pass­
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for each rate 
change . 

DISPOSITION Of EXCESS INTEBII1 RATES 

By Order No. PSC-92-0027-FOF-WS, issued on May 12 , 1992, we 
suspended the utility• ~ proposed rates and granted it interim water 
and wastewater rates, s ubject to refund. The interim revenue 
requirement for wastewater was $1,058 ,480; the approved final 
revenue requirement for wastewater is $1,092,788. Therefore, no 
refund of excess interim wastewa ter rates is appropriate . Howe ver, 
the interim revenue requirement for water was $1,230, 669 , less 
miscellaneous service revenue of $23,310 and the approved final 
revenue requirement is $1,211 ,003, less miscellaneous service 

l .. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 22 

revenues of $2 3, 150. 
interim water rates. 

Thus, a refund is necessary for excess 

We calculated the refund percentage ractor by removing the 
utility ' s approved rate case expense and the proforma adjustment 
for depreciation and amortization of CIAC. We al::;o ma.de an 
associated adjustment to accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
amortization of CIAC which resulted in a reduction in the revenue 
requirement of $19,155. Therefore, the revenue requirement for 
this refund determination is $1,191,848. Based on the foregoing, 
the amount of the refund is approximately $38, 661. Therefore, 
Golden Gate shall refund 3. 2\ of the interim water revenues 
collected, with interest and in accordance w~th Rule 25-3 0 .360, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

NO CONNECTION MORATORIUM AT THIS TIME 

As stated previously, the water and wastewater plants are 
considered 100' used and useful and margin reserve has been 
recognized for the water plant and system up to a level that 
matches design capacity. We recognized no margin reserve for 
wastewater since that treatment plant is operating well above its 
rated design capacity during maximum flow periods . 

We contacted DER's district office i n Ft. Myers regarding the 
capacity question involving the utility' s wastewater treatment 
plant. DER ' s policy is if a plant can treat the incoming flow and 
meet the treatment parameters set forth in the DER permit, which 
this system has consistently been able to do, the plant is 
operating adequately and can continue to add new connections. 

We are concerned that sufficient plant capacity may not be 
available to potential customers involved i n now construct~on ln 
the utility ' s certificated territory. During our staff's on-site 
investigation of the utility ' s new homes were observed under 
construction taking construction water. Further, growth statistics 
reveal an average water customer growth of 206 ERCs per year and an 
average wastewater growth of 142 ERCs per year . 

Therefore, we find it appropriate to require that the utility 
furnish this Commission a report listing or providing the 
following: 

1. The alternatives for providing additional water supply 
and/or treatment capacity, listing the advantages and 
disadvantages of each alternative; 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194 -WS 
PAGE 23 

2. The alternatives for providing additional wastewater 
treatment capacity, listing the advantages and 
disadvantages of each alternative; 

3 . Copies of any written report or plans detailing the 
utility's plans for expansion ot the wa er and/or 
was tewater facilities , including a time able for 
construction and completion; 

4. If no written report, plans, or summary exist for Item 3, 
the utility should summarize its intentions for expansion 
and include in that discussion a timetable for 
construction and completion; 

5. Whether tho water and wastewater plants can be rerated at 
a higher flow rate by DER a nd, if so, what steps ar0 
needed to accomplish that; 

6. Whether capacity is available from Collier County 
Utilities or the city of Naples for bulk raw water, bulk 
treated water, or bulk wastewater treatment and, if so, 
the costs for same and a timetable for effecting 
interconnection . 

7. Any other information the utility deems appropriate. 

We will review this report once it is filed and monitor the 
improvements necessary to provide adequate service to the utility's 
territory. If a moratorium appears necessary our staff will bring 
a recommendation to our attention . 

Based on the foregoing , it is , therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Serv ice Commission that the 
application of Florida Cities Water Company, Golden Gate Division, 
for an increase in its water and wastewater rates in Collier county 
is approved as set forth in the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order are by reference incorporated heroin. It is f u rther 

ORDERED that all that is contained in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the utility shall provide this Commission within 
90 days of the effective date of this Order an analysis of its 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 24 

available fire flow , stating whether or not it meets Collier 
County ' s requirements, and if those requirements are not met, i ts 
plans for meeting those requirements. It is further 

ORDERED that the utility s hall provide a r e port to thi..; 
Commission within 90 days of the e ffective date of this Order 
providing alternatives and plans for additi onal water and 
wastewater capacity as discussed i n the body of this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Florida Cities Water Company , Golden Ga t e 
Division, is authorized to charge the new rates nd charges as set 
f orth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates and c harges appro ved herein shall be 
effective for meter r eadings taken on or after thirty days after 
the stamped approval date on the revised tariff pages. It is 
further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of t he rates and 
c harges approved herein, Florida Cities Wa t er Company, Golden Gate 
Division, shall submit and have approved tar1ff pages. The revised 
tariff pages will be approved upon Staff's ve rification that the 
pages are consistent with our decision herein a nd that the protest 
period has expired. It is further 

ORDERED that , prior to its implementation o f the rates and 
cha r ges approved herein, Florida Cities Water company , Golden Gate 
Division, shall submit and h ave approved a proposed notice to its 
c ustomers showing the increased rates and charges and the reasons 
therefor. The notice will be approved upon Staff ' s verification 
that it is consistent with our decision he r ein . It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Cities Water Company , Golden Gate 
Division, shall r efund 3 . 2\ of the interim water r e ve nues 
collected, with inte rest and i n accorda nce with Rule 25- 30 . 360 , 
Florida Adminis trative Code. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that all of the provisions of this Order arc issued as 
proposed agenc y action and shall become final, unless an 
appr opriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 029 , 
Florida Administrative Code , is receive d by the Di rector of the 
Division of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines 
Street , Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in 
the Notice of Further Proceedings below. It is furthe r 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 25 

ORDERED that this docket may be closed if no timely protest is 
received from a substantially affected person and upon the 
utility ' s filing of revised tariff sheets, our Staff ' s approval of 
them , and upon our Staff ' s verification that the utility has 
completed the required refunds. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 12th 
day of August 1992 

Reporting 
(SE AL) 

MJF/RG 

NOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAl, RE"v!E\v 

The Florida Public Service Commission is r equired by Section 
120. 59 (4) , Florida Statutes, to no t i fy parties of a ny 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Section~ 120 . 57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits tha t apply. This no t ice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final , except as provided by Rule 
25-22 .029 , Florida Administrati ve Code . Any person whose 
s ubsta ntial interests are affected by the action proposed by this 
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25- 22 .029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the forrn 
provided by Rule 25 - 22 .036(7) (a) and (f) , Florida Admin istra t ive 
Code . This petition must be received by the Direc tor, Division of 
Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business o n 
September 3 . 1992. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194-WS 
PAGE 26 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6) , Florida Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above , any party adversely affected may request j udicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas 
or telephone utility or by the First DistricL Court of Appea l in 
the case of a water or wastewater utili y by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Direc tor, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
{30) days of the effective date of thi s order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal 
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900{a), Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure . 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 9 11194 -WS 
PAGE 27 

FLORIDA CITIES WATCR COWPANY- OOLD(N OAT 
SCIIEDULE OF WATCil RAT E OASE 
TEST YEAA N DCD AUOUST 3 1,111111 

~--------------------------------
TC8T YEAR 

PCR UTIUTY 
A DJUCTLD 
T(IST YEAR 

SCIIEOULC N O 1- A 
DOCICET NO 11111114 - WS 

COWWISSION 
COWWISCION A DJUSTeD 

COWPONCNT UTILITY A OJUSTW( NlSP l R UTiliTY AOJUSTW( NTS TEGT YCAR 

1 unLITY PLANT IN SCFIVICC ' G.e43.001 S O S 11,1143.001 $ (68.:103)$ G.G74.6~ 

2LAND 13G 0 138 13G 

3 NON - USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 0 

14 CONSTRUCOON WORK IN PROORESS 21.300 (12,011) 1!1,325 ( 15.325} 0 

5 ACCUMULATED OCPRECIAOON (1.027.164) 0 (1.027.844) 2.511!1 (I 026.260) 

e CIAC (2,5?0.D341 0 (2.5?0,Dl4) ( 16:1,076) (2 616.009) 

17 AMORTIZATION Or CIAC 354 157 0 :»4, 167 3,()0g 357,256 

e AOVANCCS FOR CONSTRUCliOI~ ( 120 20Sl 0 (120,205) (I ?!I 2fl:.l 

D WORICJNO CAPITAL ALLOWANCE U.748 2005 70,751 (4, 1&1) G0.$1111 

---------- ---------- ----------· ----- ---- ------ -
RATL OAGI ' 3, 716,313 s ( 10,1176)$ 3.705,337 $ ,,47,372)$ 3 ,4S/,8GG 

-·· . -........ ·---... 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 911194 - WS 
PAGE 28 

FLORIDA cmcs WAT CR COM PAHY- OOLDCN OATC 
SCH EDULE OF WASTEWATER RAT( B ASE 
T EST YEAR CN OEO AUOU8T :u. 1881 

TUT Yf"AR 
P(R 

ADJUGTLD 
U TIUTY TCST Y(AR 

COMPONr N T u nuTY AOJUSTML~TGPCR UTILITY 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE I 8, 135.013 s O S 8, 135.623 s 

2LAND 110.8lle 0 110.106 

13 NON- USED ' USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 

4 CONTSAUCTIOtl WORK IN PROGRESS 5,1102 (28.305) (22.:.0.C) 

5 ACCl.MULATEO OCPRECIATION (1,027,152) 0 (1,027 152) 

II CIAC (2. 781, 1111) 0 (2.7111, 1111) 

7 AI.IOATlZATION Of CIAC 273,857 0 273.0S7 

8 ADVAtiCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (241 ,1$4) 0 (248, 1~) 

8 WORIONO CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 63.1170 2,005 115,1175 

---------- -------- - --------
OAT( OASC s 2.!~Sl,S21 S (28. 301)$ , ,SC7.72S S •.•.....•.. •......... -····-···· 

SCII£ DULC NO 1 - 0 
DOCKeT N O 8 11 184- W S 

COMMIQGION 
COM MIS CION AOJUST( D 
ADJU G1 M £NT8 llST YEAR 

(II 134)$ 8 123.8110 

110.11110 

0 

21.504 0 

18.0CIO ( 1,008.091) 

0 (2.7111. 11G) 

(20 51111) 244,3U 

(24111 54) 

(4,5211) 81, 148 

---------- ---------
(!>,,!G)S ,,501,1100 

·--~-· - .. 



ORDER !10 . PSC-92-0811- FOF-\-IS 
DOCKET !~0 . 91119 4 -\·1S 
PAGE 29 

FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY- GOLDEN GATE 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,1991 

EXPLANATION 

UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 
'--·-----------------------------· 
1) Decrease to refleCt puor Commission Order 
2) Aoduce AFUOC to rofloct tho authoriZed rate 

Net Adjustment 

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 

AdJUStment to remove CWlP from rateb4Se 

!ACCUMULATED OEPRECIATlON 

r,) Ooc~;~;~~;,~;;~~~;;:;;;-;,d;~-2o53; 
2) Docreaso associated With AFUDC 10 reflect authorazed 

rate. 
3) Aeducuon to reflect retuemont error 
4) AdjustmentS that correspond 10 test year adJustments 

Not Adjustment 

CIAC 

1) To Impute CIAC on tho ITWQIO reserve 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

1) Adjustments that correspond 10 test year adjustments 
2) Decrease to reflect prior Commsssion Order II 20537 
3) Adjustment assoc wrth CIAC Imputation 

Not Adjustment 

WORKING CAPITAL 

Adjustment to ronect usa of formula approach 
to compute working cap1usl proviSion 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- C 
PAGE 1 OF 1 
DOCKET NO. 911194 - WS __ , 

WATER WASTEWATER 

(63,193)$ (10,132) 
(5.310) (1 ,602) 

----------- -----------
(68.503) (11 ,73o;) 

••••••••••• ·=···-·-=-~· 

(15,325)$ 22.504 
••••~•••••• ••••••c-••• 

9,695$ 

278 

(7.378) 

-----------
2,595$ 

••:e••c:•••• 

(165 075)$ 

384 
0$ 

2,715 

3,099 

10,263 

166 
413 

7,218 

-----------
18.060 

='"••••c==z= 

0 

(29.568) 
======•==a= ==•======== 

(4,163)$ {4 528) 
••••••••••• z•••••~••=c 



FLORIDA CmES WATER COMPANY- GOLDEN GATE 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 ,1881 

DESCRIPTlOH 

1 LONG TERM DEBT $ 

2 SHORT TERM DEBT 

3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

4 PREFERRED STOCK 

5 COMMON EOUrTY 

8 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 

7 DEFERRED TAXES 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 

PER UTlUTY WEIGKT 

23,124.375 401~ 

0 0~ 

0 000% 

4 ,500,()(X) 7 81% 

22,807.138 39 74% 

2,132.5e1 3 70'1' 

4,981 ,109 864% 

COST 

1001~ 

0 OO'lfo 

000% 

8~ 

1274'1' 

1015% 

0~ 

---------- -------- ------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 57,645.20<4 100.00% 

···-······ ....... 

UTlLITY 
WEIGHTED 

COST 

·~ 
000,_, 

000% 

070 

506% 

038~ 

000'1' 
--------

10. 15% ------·· 

IS 
I 
I 
I 

COMMISSION 
RECONC. ADJ. BALANCE 

PER 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 - A 
DOCKET NO. 911184 - WS 

TOUnUTY 
EXHIBIT COMMISSION WEIGHT 

WEIGKTEO 
COSTPER I 

COST COMMISSION 

(20.a5U07)S 2 2e5,46a 3763~ 873% 366%1 

0 0 000% 0 ()()'\ 000% 

0 0 000'11. 0 OO'lfo 000% 

(3.618.28q est no 14 65~ 8~ 133· 

(21 ,1 08.825) I 787 314 2V 86% 1311~ 3 91% 

(1,923,654) 208827 3 47% 1083 038% 

(4,114,6131 866,486 14 39'11. 000% 000% 

---------- ---------- ------- ------ ----------
s (51 ,625,279)$ 6 .019,925 100 00% 8.27% 

------·-··- -·· .... .. • •• • -----····-
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

------
RETURN ON EOUrTY 12 II% .. 11% --
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8 97% 8.57% 

"COO 
>O:.:; 
Cl()O 
['r) ~ [T. 

['r);.:l 
W"'i 
0 :z 

=o 
0 · 

'0 
IDtll .... () 
... I 
.... ID 
IDIIJ 
J;}.l 
1 0 
~(X) 
til ... .... 

I .., 
0 .., 
I 
~ 
(I) 



.. 

ORDER NO . PSC- 92- 0811-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 911194 - WS 
PAGE 31 

FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY- GOLDEN GATE 
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 ,1991 

SPECIFIC SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT 

DESCRIPT10N (EXPLAIN) (EXPLAIN) 

1 LONG TERM DEBT s OS 0 s 

2 SHORT TERM DEBT 0 0 

3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 

I 4 PREFERRED STOCK 4,500,000 A 0 

l 

5 COMMON EOUilY (4,500,000)A 

6 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 

7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 3,863,500 B 

8 TOTAL CAPITAL s 3,863,500 s 

(A) To reflect year-end level ol preloned stock Investment 
(B) To rellecllncluslon ol dol erred credits relating to AFPI 

(61 ,367)C 

0 

0 

(61 ,367)$ 

(C) Reductions to rota ned earn1ng relating to prior Commission orders 

SCHEDuLE NO. 2 - B 
DOCKET NO. 911194 - WS 

PAO RATA NET 
RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT 

---
(20,858,907)$ (20,858,907) 

0 0 

0 0 

(8,118,280) (3,618,280) 

(16,548,458) (2l ,109,825) 

(1,923,654) (1 ,923,654) 

(7 ,978,113) (4,114,613) 

(55,427,412)$ (51 ,625,279) 
···=~====== ==~-======· 



FLORIDA Cll1£S WATER COMPANY- GOLDEN GATE 
STATe.tENT OF WATER OPERAT10NS 
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 ,1991 

TEST YEAR 
DESCRIPTION PER UTIUTY 

1 OPEAATlNGREVENJES $ 1,07SIJ¥57 $ 

I -----
OPERATING EXPENSES 

12 OP~TION ANOMAINTENAt-CE $ 549,970 $ 

1: 
OEPRS::IA TON 131,355 

AMORTtZATON 1,11& 

' S TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 134 793 

18 INCOME T AXFS 51,628 

----------
7 TOTALOPEAATWO EXPENSES s 868,862 $ -------
8 OPERATING INCOME s 211 ,095$ ..... .... 
I Sl RATE BASE $ 3.716,313 .......... 

RATE OF RETURN 5.~ 

---······· 

UTIUTY 
UTIUTY ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

274,«2 $ 1,354,399 $ 
------- ----

16,038 $ 568,008$ 

13,908 14.5,343 

0 1,116 

12.350 147,143 

67,071 118,689 
----- -------

109,.&47 $ 878,309 $ 

---------- -------
164,995 $ 376,090$ 

·--··-···- .......•.. 
s 3.705,337 •.•....... 

10. 15'llo 

--·----··· 

COMMISSION 
ADJUSTMENTS 

f235,885)S -------
(33.300)$ 

(7,678) 

0 

(34,8UI) 

(49,456) 

··---------.. 
( 1 25.252).$ 

---------
(110,633)$ 

·····-
$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 - A I 
DOCKET NO. SIIIISI<I- WS 

COMMISSION 
ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 
TEST YEAR INCREASE RBlU IRe.tENT 

1,118,514 $ 82.489 $ 1,211,003 

---------- ----- ------
8~ 

532.708 $ s 532.708 

137.66$ 137,66$ 

1,116 1,116 

112.325 4,162 116.487 

69,243 33.237 102.480 

---------- ---------- -------
853.057$ 37,399 s 890,456 

---------- ---------- ----------
2(.5,457$ 55,090$ 320.547 .......... -........ ···-······ 

3.457.966 $ 3,457,966 ....... - ..... 
7 60'1. Sl 27'.. 

·····--·-· -···-····· 

"00 0 
>O;:o 
G)()O 
1:'1~t'Tl 

M;:o 
W8 
N ::?; 

::?:0 
0 · 

"0 
\OUl 
~() 

~· ~ \0 
\ON 

~· 1 0 
~CD 
tr: ~ 
~ 

I .,., 
0 .,., 
I 
~ 
Ul 

: 



FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY- GOLOEN GATE 
STATBCENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 

, TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,1HI 

t---

TEST YEAR 
DESCRIPTION PERUTIUTY 

10 EAAT OREVENJES $ 8SI9.67~ $ 

------ ---
OPERA OEXPENSES 

2 OP~TION AND MAINTENAI'CE $ 508.362 $ 

3 DEPRS::.IA TON 157,587 

~ AMORTIZATON 45,698 

5 TAXES OTHEA THAN INCOME 102.51 5 

e INCO'.tE TAXES 8,749 

--------
7 TOTALOPERATINO EXPENSES $ 1123.891 $ 

---------
8 OPERATINO INCOME $ 75,783$ •......•.. 
Ia RATE BASE $ 2.,583,526 

-------·--
RATE OF RETURN 2.1t3 

...... f' . . 
L--

UTIUTY 
ADJUSTMENTS 

264,387$ 

-- ------
18.038 $ 

(22,254) 

0 

11 .897 

73,818 

---------
7'8.597 s --------

184,7!1)0 $ .... .. . . 
$ 

UTILITY 
ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 

--- --
1 1$.& 061 $ (202.MOIS 

---------- --------
5.25,'(10$ (38.220)$ 

135,313 (47'2) 

45.888 0 

114.412 (11,74Qt 

82665 (5:871) 

---------- ----------
803,488 $ (101 ,~02)$ 

-------- ----------
2e0.573 $ (101 458)$ .. • • •.....•... 

2 567,225 $ 

10.15" 

SCHEDULE NO. 3- B 
DOCKCT NO. 81tta. - WS 

COMMISSION 
ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 
TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIRED 

961201 s 131.577 $ 1.002ne 

-------- -------- ---------
13.,. 

.&09,180$ $ 488 ICIO 

1~841 1~841 

45.~ 4!5.698 

102.67'2 5,921 108.~ 

2U~ 47 285 76.878 

---------- ---------- ----------
1102.oe16 $ S3206 $ 855291 

---------- ---------- ----------
159 115$ 78.372 $ 237.<4e7 ...... • . ...•..•...........•• 

2.561 ,8&0 $ 2,561.860 .... ...... 
... 21" 9 27')(. 

'00 0 
>O:xl 
G)(")C" 
['1]~['1] 

tri:O 
Wo-3 
w 

zo 
0 · 

"0 
\0(1) 
t-' (") 
t-'1 
..... \0 
\ON 
.bl 
1 0 
~ 00 
(l) t-' 

..... 
I 

d ..., 
I 

:;: 
(I) 

: 



' . .. 

ORDER NO . PSC-92 - 0811 - FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 9 1 1194 - WS 
PAGE 34 

FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY- GOLDEN GATE 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATlNG STATEMENTS 
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 ,1991 

. ---------b EXPLANATION 

OPERATING REVENUES 
r-- --------------------·-
1) Adjustment to remove requested rate Increase 
2) Billing analysis adjustment 

Not Adjustment 

I OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
'--·--------------------· 
1} Correction to purchase power e~rpense 

1
2) Reduc tion to reflect actual major maintenance oxpense 
3) Adjust material and supplies to reflect removal of overhead 

I 

4) Adjustment to roduco rate case expense 
5) Adjustment to reduce bad debt expense. 

Not Adjustment 

DEPRECIATION 

1) Decrease to reflect prior CommissiOn Orders adjustment 
2) Reduction to reflect adjustment assoc with correct AFUDC 
3) Corresponding adjustment assoc. w ith Imputation of CIAC 

Not Adjustment 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

Roduco property taxos to actual assessment 
Remove provision for addod RAF taxes 

Not Adjustment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO 3 - C 
PAGEt OF 2 
DOCKET NO 91t194 - WS 

WATER 

(239 3)3)$ 
3,318 

(235 885)$ 

11.606$ 
(18,287) 

(2.553) 
(10.678) 
(13,3S8) 

(33,300)$ 

WASTEWATER 

(218.354) 
15 494 

(202 860) 

(4 580) 
(9,941) 

(1 0 ,678) 
(11,021) 

(36,220) 

····-··=··· ·····-····· 

(2,076)$ 
(171) 

(5,431) 

(7,678)$ 

(24,203)$ 
(10,615) 

(34 ,fS1B)$ 

(412) 
(60) 

0 

(472) 

(2,611) 
(9,129) 

(11,740) 

~---------------------J 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92 - 0811-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 9 1 1194 -WS 
PAGE 35 

FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY- GOLDEN GATE 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 ,1991 

[ EXPLANATION 

INCOME TAXES 

Provision for lncomo taxes for test adjustment 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Additional revenues to achlovo rovonue roqulromont 

F-
AXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
-·---------------------

Adjustment for RAF taxos 

I 
INCOME TAXES 

Adjustment to reflect lncroasod Income 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 - C 
PAGE 2 OF 2 
DOCKET NO. 911194 - WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

l 
(49.456)$ (52.971) I 

aa=•==•=•== •=~==am=•== 
I 

92,489$ 13t5n 
=•=====·=== =========== 

4,162$ 5,921 

33,237$ 47.285 


	1992 Roll 3-1848
	1992 Roll 3-1849
	1992 Roll 3-1850
	1992 Roll 3-1851
	1992 Roll 3-1852
	1992 Roll 3-1853
	1992 Roll 3-1854
	1992 Roll 3-1855
	1992 Roll 3-1856
	1992 Roll 3-1857
	1992 Roll 3-1858
	1992 Roll 3-1859
	1992 Roll 3-1860
	1992 Roll 3-1861
	1992 Roll 3-1862
	1992 Roll 3-1863
	1992 Roll 3-1864
	1992 Roll 3-1865
	1992 Roll 3-1866
	1992 Roll 3-1867
	1992 Roll 3-1868
	1992 Roll 3-1869
	1992 Roll 3-1870
	1992 Roll 3-1871
	1992 Roll 3-1872
	1992 Roll 3-1873
	1992 Roll 3-1874
	1992 Roll 3-1875
	1992 Roll 3-1876
	1992 Roll 3-1877
	1992 Roll 3-1878
	1992 Roll 3-1879
	1992 Roll 3-1880
	1992 Roll 3-1881
	1992 Roll 3-1882



